# 1984/221



## THE AUCKLAND MILK SUPPLY ASSOCIATION ORDER 1984

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1984

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 53 of the Milk Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Milk Supply Association Order 1984.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- **2.** Interpretation—In this order, "the Act" means the Milk Act 1967; and terms defined in section 2 (1) of the Act shall have the meanings there assigned to them.
- **3.** Approval of Supply Association revoked—(1) The approval (deemed by subsection (9) of section 53 of the Act to have been given under that section) of the committee of supply described in clause 2 of the Auckland Committee of Supply Order 1965\* as a Supply Association for the milk district constituted by the Milk Districts Order 1968† under the name of

the Auckland Milk District (in that first mentioned order referred to as the Auckland Metropolitan Milk District and the Franklin Milk District) is hereby revoked.

- (2) The said Auckland Committee of Supply Order 1965 is hereby consequentially revoked.
- 4. Supply Association approved for Auckland Milk District—The committee of supply known as the Auckland Committee of Supply, being a committee formed in accordance with the directions of the New Zealand Milk Board by the associations (being associations of milk producers approved under section 53 (1) of the Act as associations entitled to supply milk for use and consumption in the said Auckland Milk District) known as the New Zealand Co-operative Dairy Company Ltd., Auckland Co-operative Milk Producers Ltd., and North Shore Co-operative Milk Producers Ltd. is hereby approved as the Supply Association for the said Auckland Milk District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order approves a new Supply Association for the Auckland Milk District. It reflects the merger, effective on 1 September 1984, of Franklin Co-operative Milk Producers Ltd. and Auckland Co-operative Milk Producers Ltd.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 6 September 1984. This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.